
THE
NEW ZEALAND ACADEMY

OF FINE ARTS
(INCORPORATED)

55th ANNUAL EXHIBITION
1943

ART GALLERY - - D.LC. BUILDING

CATALOGUE PRICE—ONE SHILLING



THE NEW ZEALAND ACADEMY
OF FINE ARISicC ..
(INCORPORATEbf A 1 L E Y

* CHFYStCHURCa

CATALOGUE
OF THE

55th ANNUAL EXHIBITION
1943

Opened by
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL,
MARSHAL OF THE ROYAL AIR FORCE, SIR
CYRIL NEWALL, G.C.B., O.M., G.C.M.G., C.B.E.,
A.M., in tbe Art Gallery, D.I.C. Building, Wellington,
on the evening of FRIDAY, 8th OCTOBER, 1943,

at 8 p.m.

OPEN DAILY

FROM 9th OCTOBER to 31st OCTOBER.

HOURS: WEEK DAYS—10 a.m. to 5 p.m.
SATURDAYS—10 a.m. to 12 noon.

2 p.m. to 5 p.m.
SUNDAYS — 2 p.m. to 5 p.m.

FRIDAY EVENINGS — 7 p.m. to 9 p.m.

ADMISSION—ONE SHILLING.

ART UNION TICKETS—ONE SHILLING.



CATALOGUETHE NEW ZEALAND ACADEMY
OF FINE ARTS

(INCORPORATED)

Patron:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-

GENERAL,
M'arshal of the Royal Air Force,

SIR CYRIL NEWALL, G.C.B., O.M., G.C.M.G.
C.B.E., A.M.

President:
G. G. Gibbes Watson, M.A., LL.B.

Price
£ s. d.

OIL PAINTINGS.
BESSIE CHRISTIE—
1. Jungle Life (tapestry) 11 11 0

ANNA ROBINSON—
2. Mark 10 10 0

MARION JAMIESON—
3. Passageway 12 12 0

ELISE MOURANT—
4. Irish Fisherwomen on the Quay 5 5 0
5. Still Life 5 10 0

MARGARET THOMPSON—
6. Casualty List 10 10 0

A. LOIS WHITE—
7. The Fleet’s In 12 12 0

JOHN WEEKS—
8. Still Life—Art Books 12 12 0

IVY G. FIFE—
9. Garage in War Time 7 7 0

Denis Not for Sale

ALICE F. WHYTE
11. Magnolia Stellata 5 5 0

Vice-Presidents :
Ernest W.  Hunt, F.C.A. (Aust.)

W.S. Wauchop, M.A.

Council:
H.  Webster Nash, M.B.,

F.R.C.S.E.
Cedric Savage
B. R. Webster
Nugent Welch

F. V. Ellis, A.R.C.A.
Stanley W.  Fearn,

A.R.I.B.A.
Mrs. M. Murray Fuller
S. B. Maclennan, A.R.C.A.

Hon. Treasurer:
Robert Stout, M.D., F.R.A.C.S.

Auditor :
C. D.  Morpeth, Chartered Accountant (Aust.)

* Secretary:
E. D. Gore

3



'p2-e-£,-'V" -a ( i Cc.-C-C/\
—

/ Price
/

/
GRACE BUTLER—

£ s. d.

12. Shipping, Auckland 10 10 0

CECIL F. KELLY—
13. Doorway, Canterbury College 18 18 0

1 14. Estuary from Mt. Pleasant 12 12 0
15. A Sunny Afternoon 18 18 0

\ 16. The Bridge of Remembrance 26 5 0
17. The Kowhai River Valley 16 16 0
18. Morning Light, Torlesse 31 10 0
19. Oxford Terrace 42 0 0

A. ELIZABETH KELLY, C.B.E.—
20. Evening, Torlesse 21 0 0
21. The Riverside Pathway 21 0 0
22. Low Tide, Redcliffs 18 18 0
23. Governor’s Bay 26 5 0

ARCHIBALD F. NICOLL—
24. Under the Trees 21 0 0
25. Hill Top 84 0 0

CEDRIC SAVAGE—
26. Rocky Bay, Titahi 21 0 0
27. Wacrenga Landscape 26 5 0

5 0 428 . Titahi Coastline 52 10 0

SYDNEY L. THOMPSON, O.B.E.—
29. Provencal Farmhouse, Grasse 47 5 0
30. Quay, Pineroff, Concarneau 42 0 0
31. Entrenchments and Pohutukawas

at the MaoTi Pa, Mahurangi
Heads 57 15 0

Price
£ s. d.

SYDNEY L. THOMPSON, O.B.E.—
32. After the Fishing, Concarneau

Harbour 52 10 0

RATA LOVELL-SMITH—
33. Tussock on Shingle Slide 31 10 0

A. ELIZABETH KELLY, C.B.E.—
34. The Hon. D. G. Sullivan, M.P.,

Minister of Supply Not for Sale
35. A Summer Day, Mt. Pleasant 12 12 0
JOHN WEEKS—
36. Still Life 15 15 0
EVELYN PAGE—

A 1 - A
37. Lake Ferry, Queenstown 21 0 0

l~i 38. Arrowtown 21 0 0

H. LINLEY RICHARDSON, R.B.A.-
39. Playmates 26 5 0
40. Kowhai Time 52 10 0
ALICE F. WHYTE—
41. Cashmore’s Creek 6 6 0

W. S. WAUCHOP—
42. Chrysanthemums 15 15 0

RATA LOVELL-SMITH—
43. Down the Valley 12 12 0
44. Country Road 10 10 0
45. Snow on Kaikouras 10 10 0 Qtffr
46. Wind in the Willows 12 12 0

IDA G. EISE—
47. Fuchsias

5

5 5 0

4



Price
£ s. d.

S. B. MACLENNAN, A.R.C.A.—
60. Souvenirs 10 10 0

SYDNEY L. THOMPSON, O.B.E.—
61. The Entrance to a Walled City,

Brittany 42 0 0

JOHN TOLE—
62. Chrysanthemums 7 7 0

. W.  BASIL HONOUR—
5- 63. After Rain, Whangarei 12 12 0

64. Raraonui a Watea 12 12 0

MARCUS KING-
65. Landscape, Wairarapa 10 10 O’

SYDNEY H.  HIGGS-
66. The Crossing Place 6 6 0

ESTHER HOPE-
67. Ben More from the Homestead

Hills (Tempera) 12 12 0

F. A. PRICE-
68. The Roaring Meg, Kawarau

Gorge 8 8 0

H.  LINLEY RICHARDSON, R.B.A.—
69. Late Autumn, Otaki 15 15 0

CEDRIC SAVAGE—
' 70. Boat Sheds, Titahi 10 10 0
71. April Afternoon, Waerenga 10 10 0

IDA G. EISE—

Price
£ s. d.

48. The Road Round the Mountain 6 6 0

GRACE BUTLER-
49. Avalanche Peak, Arthur’s Pass 10 10 0

DOROTHY FISHER-
50. Magnolias 7 7 0

IDA BIRCH-
51. Phlox 14 14 0

MARCUS KING-
52. Morning, Wellington Harbour 21 0 0

VIOLET E. WHITEMAN-
53. Ploughing 14 14 0

F. V. ELLIS, A.R.C.A.—
54. Family Group Not for Sale

OWEN R. LEE—
-z. e,55. Entrance to the Farm 10 10 0

RUTH LUMSDEN-
56. Portrait of an Airman Not for Sale

CHARLES TOLE—
57. From an Office Window 7 7 0

K. W.  HASSALL-
58. Frosty Morning, Wairarapa 15 15 0

S. B. MACLENNAbJ, A.R.C.A.—
59. The Shore 10 10 0

6 7



Price
£ s. d .

RONA FLEMING-
89. Kowhai Forest, Southern Alps 15 15 0

ALISON PICKMERE—
90. Study of a Girl’s Head 7 7 0

ELIZABETH PERRY-
91. Zinnias fi*'*-"* Not for Sale

Price
£ s. d.

10 10 0
12 12 0
12 12 0

CEDRIC SAVAGE—
9 72. Titahi
... k 73. Mana Island

74. Porirua District

ARCHIBALD F. NICOLL—
75. Law Courts
76. Murgatroyd’s Barn
77. Wall Street
78. Autumn
79. Summer Clouds. Harewood
80. Farm Gate

12 12 0
12 12 0
17 17 0
18 18 0
15 15 0
12 12 0

H.  LINLEY RICHARDSON, R.B.A.—
92. Mrs. Richardson Not for Sale

26 5 093. The Statuette

ERIC LEE-JOHNSON—
94. Baling the Lucerne 15 0 0
95. December 15 15 0
96. The Black Lamb 21 0 0

EDITH BOYES-
97. Roses 10 10 0

ELIZABETH WALLWORK—
98. Mrs. Aubrey Pollock (Pastel) 26 5 0

A. ELIZABETH KELLY, C.B.E.—
99. Autumn, Rolleston Avenue 18 18 0

ROY J .  DICKISON—
100. Self-portrait Not  for Sale

ANNA ROBINSON—
101. Study of Flowers 10 10 0

ESTHER HOPE-
81. River Backwaters, MacKenzie

Country (tempera)
82. Sunset on Lakes MacGregor

and Tekapo (tempera)

12 12 0

12 12 0

K. AIRINI VANE-
83. Evening Light, Mt. Cook Range

(tempera)
84. The Estuary, Tauranga

(tempera)

COLIN F. CAMERON-
85. Burnt Hill, Canterbury

W.  A. SUTTON-
86. The Open Gateway

W.  BASIL HONOUR—
<2, Clouds over Wfcnaka

88. Golden Sands

9 9 0

10 10 0

5 5 0

10 10 0

10 10 0
15 15 0

98



Price
£ s. d.

EVELYN PAGE— z

113. Leo Sebastian Not for Sale
114. Queenstown 10 10 0
115. Flowers on Table 8 8 0

Price
£ s. d.

31 10 0

6 6 0

15 15 0

IDA H.  CAREY-
102. The Red Flat

MARCUS KING-
103. Afternoon, Khandallah

MARCUS KING—
’116. Spring
117. Bowl of Fruit

M. TREZISE—
118. St. Andrew’s Church

16 16 0
8 8 0

MARJORIE NAYLOR-
104. Rosa

MARGARET M. WHITT-
105. Zinnias 10 10 0

VIVIAN SMITH, A.R.C.A.—
106. An Evening Study 52 10 0

RATA LOVELL-SMITH—
107. Turkey Flat 12 12 0

Not for Sale

B. E. CHAPPLE-
Not for Sale119. War Service

VIVIAN SMITH, A.R.C.A.—
120. Portrait of the Artist’s

Daughter Not for Sale

RONA FLEMING-
MABEL HILL-
121. Autumn

108. Sundown on the Sumner Estuary 10 10 0 15 15 0

MARCUS KING-
109. The Little Sitter Not for Sale

W.  BASIL HONOUR—
110. Waitangi, Bay of Islands 15 15 0

H.  V. MILLER—
111. The New Vase 6 6 0

WINIFRED M. COX-
112. Silver 3 3 0

W.  A. SUTTON-
Not for Sale122. Mr. Leonard Sutton

ETHELWYN DOUST—
15 15 0123. Goldfish

1110



Price Price
£ s. d .£ s. d.

WATER-COLOURS

CARL T. LAUGESEN—
124. Wet Day, Lambton Quay 5 5 0

MABEL CLAPSON—
125. Showery Day at Maitai Ford 6 6 0

C. M. PATERSON-
126. The Nile 6 6 0
127. Bab E. C. Baweila Gate Cairo 7 7 0

BETTY RHIND—
128. The Refugee 6 6 0
129. Beverley Shore Not for Sale

ELLEN PERRY-
130 Tauranga Not for Sale

ANN P. HEWITT-
131. Cottages, Lacock, Wiltshire Not for Sale

MABEL CLAPSON—
132. Portrait Sketch 3 3 0

GWEN W.  NELSON-
133. Daisies 3 3 0

VERA REID-
134. Full Bloom Not for Sale

MAUDE CHARLES AINES-
135. Flowerpiece 12 12 0

JEAN McKAY—
136. Spring Flowers 6 6 0

GWEN OCKENDEN—
137. The Green Trio Not for Sale

JEAN McKAY—
138. Cottage Bunch 4 4 0
139. A Summer Bunch 14 14 0

GWEN W.  NELSON-
140. Cyclamens 6 6 0

BEATRICE SEDDON—
141. Study in White 8 8 0

MYRA THOMPSON-
142. Old Identities, Central Otago 18 18 0

THANE FIELD-
143. Wallflowers 12 12 0
144. Nasturtiums 10 10 0

ROY J .  DICKISON—
145 The Old Barn 5 5 0

AILEEN PALMER-
146. In the Botanical Gardens,

Wellington 6 6 0

LEOT TUNNINGTON—
147. Near Central Park, Wellington 3 3 0

1312



Price
£ s. d. Price

£ s. d.C. B. YOUMANS-
148. Irises 10 10 0

MABEL CLAPSON—
149. Peaceful Afternoon 6 6 0

W. MILNE-
150. Old Houses, Thorndon 4 4 0

J .  W. BOWIE-
151. Lambton Quay 6 6 0

H.  P. WRIGLEY-
152. Still Life 5 5 0

W. A. SUTTON-
153. Clouds over Mt. Pleasant 6 6 0

COLIN V. WHEELER-
154. Meal time 7 7 0

MABEL HILL-
155. Spring Flowers 10 10 0
D.  CLEMENT-
156. Mt. Wainui 5 5 0

GRACE BUTLER-
157. Grey Day, Arthur’s Pass

(Oil Painting) 10 10 0

COLIN V. WHEELER-
158. Corner of the Harbour

(Oil Painting) 4 4 0

COLIN V. WHEELER-
159. The Corner Shop

6 6 0(Oil Painting)

5
W.  A. SUTTON-
160. Roadside Farmyard 6 6 0
EDITH BOYES-
161. The Country Road

(Oil Painting) 15 15 0

JULIET PETER-
162. In Aid of Patriotic Funds 6 6 0

PEGGY SPICER-
163. Milford Creek 5 5 0

Cid ttz E. BAIRD FRIBERG—
164. Up  Early Betimes for Sking 7 7 0

W.  S. WAUCHOP—
165. The Gathering Storm 7 7 0

ERIC N. GULLY-
166. Grey Day, Lake Waikaremoana 10 10 0

EANA B. JEANS-
167. Cascades in the Leith 15 15 0

GWYNETH RICHARDSON-
168. Tamaki, Auckland 10 10 0
169. Ebbing Tide, Coromandel 12 12 0

R. J .  WAGHORN—
170. Morning Haze, Wellington 7 7 0

14 15



R. J .  WAGHORN—

1
£

8

r’rice

8

d .

0171. Te  Awanga, Hawke’s Bay

S .  B. MACLENNAN, A.R.C.A.—
£ 172. By the Sea 3 0

173. Sunset 5 5 0

T.  A .  McCORMACK—

174. Autumn 9 9 0
175. Wairau River 23 0 0
176. Havelock North Stream n 10 0
177. Still Life 35 0 0
178. Omaka River 10 10 0

-■ 179. Late Autumn 37 0 0
1801 Wellington Harbour 21 0 0

W.  S. WAUCHOP—
5 .J.J181. Afternoon, Appleby 9 9 0
. ; £182. The Old Stack 9 9 0

H.  WEBSTER NASH-
183. The Waikawa Road Not for  Sale

NUGENT WELCH-
184. A Rustic Scene 21 0 0

$ c 185. Rural Richmond
186. View from the Balcony

22 10 0
Not for Sale

187. Stormy Sunset 18 18 0
188. Evening, Wai Rock Not for  Sale

Price
£ s .  d .

SYDNEY H.  HIGGS—
190. A River Bank and Beyond
IVY G.  FIFE—

oZtf(191. Winter Ql

7 7 0

8 8 0

RUSSEL CLARK-
192. Bridge Builder’s Yard
193. Trees,  Ngaruawahia

8 8 0
8 8 0

NANCY BOLTON-
194. Wairarapa Hills

E .  MERVYN TAYLOR-
195. By-Road

12 12 0

12 12 0

H.  WEBSTER NASH-
196. Belmont Hil l  from Haywards Not  for  Sale

W.  E.  RICE-
197. Green Valley 6 6 0

COLIN V.  WHEELER-
198. In  the Stable 8 8 0

MINNIE F.  WHITE-
199. The Resting Place 6 6 0

SYDNEY H.  HIGGS-
200. A Camping Ground 8 8 0

F.  de  J .  CLERE—
201. House on  Bridge, Ambleside Not for  Sale

W.  S.  WAUCHOP—
189. The Road to the River

16 17



Price
£ s. d

A.  M.  WICKENDEN—
202. Autumn in the Hutt Valley Not for  Sale

J .  L. PALETHORPE—
203. Where Nibbling Flocks do  Stray 10 10 0

c 204. Wooded Pastures 7 7 0
205. A Fisherman’s Cove, Paremata 12 12 0
206. Waipipi 8 8 0

Price
£ s .  d .

GEORGE WOODS-
215. Beethoven (Aquatint)  Not  for Sale
216. Asiatic Girl (Conte Drawing) 6 6 0

JOAN DUKES-
217. Illustration to "An ABC of all

Nations” (Water-colour
Drawing) Not  for Sale

JULIET PETER-
218. Shepherdess, 1942 (Drawing) 3 3 0

STANLEY W.  FEARN, A.R.I.B.A.—
219. Factory, Petone, Wellington, for

Messrs. G .  Bramall 86 Co.
(N.Z. )
(Architectural Drawing) Not  for  Sale

A .  H .  McLINTOCK—
220. Karitane, Otago (Dry-point) 110

K. W.  HASSALL-
221. A Country Road

(Lino-engraving) 17  6

VIVIAN SMITH, A.R.C.A.—
222. Head of an  Italian

(Charcoal Drawing) 16 16 0

F.  V.  ELLIS, A.R.C.A.—
223. Brickyard (Lithograph) 4 4 0

COLIN LOVELL-SMITH—
224. Lime Juice (Drawing) 10 10 0

ANN P .  HEWITT-
207. Summer Shade Not  for  Sale

CARL T.  LAUGESEN—
/J  208. Winter Morning, Wellington 5 5 0

209. Riders in the Park 5 5 0

NANCY BOLTON—
210. Java 4 4 0

VERA RISBERG—
211. Jane (Pastel) 15 15 0

MAY O.  GILBERT-
212. Roses 3 3 0

DRAWINGS, PRINTS, Etc.

F.  G.  L. de  MAUNY—
213 Maori Girl

(Conte and Chalk Drawing) 2 2 0

COLIN LOVELL-SMITH—
214. Christmas, 1941 (Water-Colour

Drawing) 8 8 0
1918



Price
£ s. d .

IVY G.  FIFE-
225- The Red Book (Water-colour) Not  for  Sale

JOAN FANNING-
226. Fishing Boats. Island Bay

(Water-colour) 7 7 0

JOAN DUKES-
227. Costume Designs for Puppets

(Water-colour Drawing) Not  for  Sale

A.  H .  McLINTOCK—
228. Entrance Gateway, University of

Otago (Etching) 4 4 0

T.  A.  McCORMACK—
229. Owen (Chalk Drawing) Not  for  Sale

S .  B. MACLENNAN, A.R.C.A.—
230. Court of Chingis Khan

(Layout and Illustration) Not  for  Sale
2-31. Low Tide (Lino-cut) 3 3 0

CARL T.  LAUGESEN—
232. Self Portrait (Pencil Drawing) Not for  Sale

E.  MERVYN TAYLOR-
233. Wind Break (Lithograph) Not  for  Sale

JOAN FANNING-
234. Ngauruhoe from Ruapehu

(Water-colour) 7 7 0

Price
£ s .  d .

CRAFT WORK.

GWEN OCKENDEN—
235. Assisi Embroidery, Supper cloth

(Embroidery) Not for Sale

S. B. MACLENNAN, A.R.C.A.—
236. Child’s Book (Lino, cut) Not for  Sale

MARY HANHAM—
237. Pair  Pewter Dinner Mats 4 4 0
238. Necklace, Ear-rings and Ring

( Oxidised Silver and Green
Cornelians) 13 13 0

239. Lorgnette Chain and Ear-rings
(Oxidised Silver and Crystal) 8 8 0

240. Necklace, Ear-rings and Ring
(Oxidised Silver and Mexican
Jade) 15 15 0

241. Carved Coral and Oxidised
Silver Ring 4 4 0

MODELLING.

ALEXANDER R. FRASER, A.R.C.A.—
242. P.  Joan Milliken—

Portrait  Bust Not for  Sale

EILEEN K.  ROSE-
243. The Professor 15 15 0

20 21



JAMIESON, MARION 3
JEANS, EANA B 167
JOHNSON, ERIC LEE 94, 95, 96
KELLY, A. ELIZABETH

20, 21, 22, 23, 34, 35, 99
KELLY, CECIL F.

13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
KING, MARCUS 52, 65, 103, 109, 116, 117
LAUGESEN, CARL T 124, 208, 209, 232
LEE, OWEN R 55
LOVELL-SMITH, RATA

33, 43, 44, 45, 46, 107
LOVELL-SMITH, COLIN 214, 224
LUMSDEN, RUTH 56
MAUNY, F. G. L. de 213
MILLER, H.  V I l l
MILNE, W 150
MOURANT, ELISE 4, 5

INDEX.
BIRCH, IDA 51
BOLTON, NANCY 194 2 10
BOWIE, J.  W ’ 151
BOYES, EDITH 97 i 6 i
BUTLER, GRACE 12, 49, 157
CAMERON, COLIN F ’ 85
CAREY, IDA H 102
CHAPPLE, B. E 119
CHRISTIE, BESSIE .... 1
CLAPSON, MABEL 125, 132, 149
CLARK, RUSSELL 192 193
CLEMENT, D ’ 156
CLERE, F. de J 201
COX, WINIFRED M 112
DICKISON, ROY J 100, 145
DOUST, ETHELWYN 123
DUKES, JOAN 217, 227
EISE, IDA G 47, 48
ELLIS, F.  V 54, 223
FANNING, JOAN 226, 234
FEARN, STANLEY W 219
FIELD, THANE 143, 144
FIFE, IVY G 9, 10, 191, 225
FISHER, DOROTHY 50
FLEMING, RONA 89, 108
FRAZER, ALEXANDER R 242
FRIBERG, E. BAIRD 164
GILBERT, MAY 0 212
GULLY, ERIC N 166
HAINES, MAUDE CHARLES 135
HANHAM, MARY 237, 238, 239, 240, 241
HASSALL, K. W 58, 221
HEWITT, ANN P 131, 207
HIGGS, SYDNEY H 66, 190, 200
HILL, MABEL * 121, 155
HONOUR, W.  BASIL 63, 64, 87, 88, 110
HOPE, ESTHER 67, 81, 82

MACLENNAN, S. B.
59, 60, 172, 173, 230, 231, 236

McCORMACK, T.  A.
174, 175, 176, 177, 178, 179, 180, 229

McKAY, JEAN 136, 138, 139
McLINTOCK, A. H 220, 228
NASH, H.  WEBSTER 183, 196
NAYLOR, MARJORIE 104
NELSON, GWEN W 133, 140
NICOLL, ARCHIBALD F.

24, 25, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80
OCKENDEN, GWEN 137, 235
PAGE, EVELYN
PALETHORPE, J .  L.
PALMER, AILEEN
PATERSON, C. M.
PERRY, ELIZABETH
PERRY, ELLEN
PETER, JULIET
PICKMERE, ALISON
PRICE, F. A

37, 38, 113, 114, 115
203, 204, 205, 206

146
126, 127

91
130

162, 218
90
6822

23



REID, VERA 134
RHIND, BETTY 128, 129
RICE, W.  E 197
RICHARDSON, GWYNETH 168, 169
RICHARDSON, H.  LINLEY

39, 40, 69, 92, 93
RISBERG, VERA 211
ROBINSON, ANNA 2, 101
ROSE, EILEEN K 243
SAVAGE, CEDRIC

26, 27, 28, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74
SEDDON, BEATRICE 141
SMITH, VIVIAN 106, 120, 222
SPICER, PEGGY 163
SUTTON, W.  A 86, 122, 153, 160
TAYLOR, E. MERVYN 195, 233
THOMPSON, MARGARET 6
THOMPSON, MYRA 142
THOMPSON, SYDNEY L.

29, 30, 31, 32, 61
TOLE, CHARLES 57
TOLE, JOHN 62
TREZISE, MOLLIE .. 118
TUNNINGTON, LEOT 147
VANE, K. AIRINI 83, 84
WAGHORN, R. J 170, 171
WALLWORK, ELIZABETH 98
WAUCHOP, W.  S 42, 165, 181, 182, 189
WEEKES, JOHN 8, 36
WELCH, NUGENT 184, 185, 186, 187, 188
WHEELER, COLIN V 154, 158, 159, 198
WHITE, A. LOIS 7
WHITEMAN, VIOLET 53
WHITT, MARGARET 105
WHYTE, ALICE F 11, 41
WHITE, MINNIE F 199
WICKENDEN, A.* M 202
WRIGLEY, H.  P 152
WOODS, GEO 215, 216
YOUMANS, C. B 148

PRINTED BY TOLAN PRINT ING CO. ,  WELL INGTON.



PRINTED BY TOLAN PRINT ING CO. ,  WELL INGTON.


